EXPLANATION

Street and Traffic By-law amending By-law regarding 2022 fee increases and a miscellaneous amendment

The attached By-law will implement Council's resolution of December _____, 2021, to amend the Street and Traffic By-law to increase fees for 2022, and to make a miscellaneous amendment.

Director of Legal Services December 7, 2021

BY-LAW NO.

A By-law to amend Street and Traffic By-law No. 2849 Regarding 2022 Fee Increases and a Miscellaneous Amendment

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

1. This By-law amends the indicated provisions of the Street and Traffic By-law.

2. In section 21.6, Council strikes out "\$204.00", "\$25.50", "\$30.60", "\$35.70", "\$40.80", "\$12.07" and "\$6.38", and substitutes "\$208.69", "\$26.09", "\$31.30", "\$36.52", "\$41.74", "\$12.35" and "\$6.53", respectively.

3. In section 21.6A, Council strikes out "\$25.50", "\$30.60", "\$35.70", "\$40.80", and "\$6.38", and substitutes "\$26.09", "\$31.30", "\$36.52", "\$41.74", and "\$6.53", respectively.

4. In section 23.4, Council:

- (a) in subsections (a), (c), and (f), strikes out "\$86.60", and substitutes "\$95.26";
- (b) in subsection (b), strikes out "\$382.03", and substitutes "\$390.82";
- (c) in subsection (d), strikes out "\$63.92", and substitutes "\$70.31"; and
- (d) in subsection (e), strikes out "\$43.29", and substitutes "\$47.62".
- 5. In section 23.5, Council strikes out "\$80.30", and substitutes "\$82.15".
- 6. In section 23.6, Council:
 - (a) in subsection (a), strikes out "\$1,428.81", and substitutes "\$1,461.67";
 - (b) in subsection (b), strikes out "\$714.41", and substitutes "\$730.84"; and
 - (c) in subsection (c), strikes out "\$324.73", and substitutes \$332.20".
- 7. In section 23.8, Council:
 - (a) in subsection (a), strikes out "\$10.82", and substitutes "\$11.07"; and
 - (b) in subsection (b), strikes out "\$5.42", and substitutes "\$5.54".
- 8. In section 23.9, Council strikes out "\$5.00", and substitutes "\$5.12".
- 9. In section 67A(6), Council:
 - (a) in subsection (a), strikes out "\$128.16", and substitutes "\$131.11"; and
 - (b) in subsection (b), strikes out "\$43.19", and substitutes "\$44.18".

10. In section 71G(b), Council strikes out "\$122.61", "\$11.13", and "\$860.82", and substitutes "\$128.74", "\$11.69", and "\$903.86", respectively.

11. In section 80(2), Council strikes out "\$553.92", "\$785.29", "\$2,397.62", "\$4,503.13", "\$8,960.77", "\$10,721.08", "\$1,103.96", and "\$1,976.56", and substitutes "\$581.62", "\$824.55", "\$2,517.50", "\$4,728.29", "\$9,408.81", "\$11,257.13", "\$1,159.16", and "\$2,075.39", respectively.

12. In section 80(3)(b), Council adds "or wrap-up insurance" after "commercial general liability insurance".

13. In section 88A, Council:

- (a) in subsection (2)(b), strikes out "\$597.49" and "\$77.68", and substitutes "\$611.23" and "\$79.47", respectively; and
- (b) in subsection (4), strikes out "\$78.44", and substitutes "\$80.24".

14. In section 96, Council strikes out \$35.42" and "\$337.84", and substitutes "\$36.23" and "\$345.61", respectively.

15. In Schedule I, Council:

- (a) in section 1(a), strikes out "\$3.30", and substitutes "\$3.60"; and
- (b) in section 1(i), strikes out "\$66.10", "\$661.00", and "\$1,860.00", and substitutes "\$69.40", "\$694.00", and "1,950.00", respectively.

16. A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs that part from this By-law, and is not to affect the balance of this By-law.

17. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on January 1, 2022, immediately after section 6 of By-law No. 13078 comes into force and effect, except that section 12 comes into force and effect upon enactment.

ENACTED by Council this

day of

, 2021

Mayor

City Clerk